(G) Upon termination of this AGREEMENT, the CITY shall pay EMPLOYEE an 
amount equal to the value of the EMPLOYEE's earned, but unpaid salary and EMPLOYEE's 
accumulated, but unpaid and unused Vacation Leave and Executive Leave. 

SECTION 7. COMPENSATION 

(A) EMPLOYEE's annual base salary is Two Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand 
dollars ($275,000) ("SALARY"), which the CITY shall pay in equal bi-weekly payments. 

(B) The City Council may, at its discretion, and from time to time, amend this 
AGREEMENT in accordance with Section 14, below to, inter alia, increase EMPLOYEE's base 
salary. In addition, to the extent permitted by law, whenever the City Council exercises its

[...]

EMPLOYEE shall be entitled to participate in the City's voluntary annual 457 deferred 
compensation contribution plan available to other City management-level employees pursuant to 
the terms of that plan as it now exists or as it may be changed from time to time. EMPLOYEE 
shall receive deferred compensation equal to Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($19,500) 
("DEFERRED COMPENSATION") per year. EMPLOYEE shall receive a pro-rated amount of 
Six Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($6,500) in DEFERRED COMPENSATION for the 2023 
calendar year based upon the EFFECTIVE DATE of this Agreement, in equal monthly amounts. 
Starting in 2024, EMPLOYEE will receive the full amount of DEFERRED COMPENSATION 
per year, in equal monthly amounts. The CITY will make the first deposit in EMPLOYEE's 457

[...]

(H) SHORT TERM AND LONG TERM DISABILITY INSURANCE 

The CITY shall provide EMPLOYEE with a short-term and long-term insurance policy 
in the amount of two-thirds (2/3) the amount ofEMPLOYEE' s base salary. The maximum 
amount of such coverage shall be Two Thousand Seven Hundred dollars ($2,700) per week in 
short-term disability benefits and Twelve Thousand dollars ($12,000) per month in long-term 
disability benefits . 

(I) FLEX SPENDING ACCOUNT 

EMPLOYEE shall be entitled to participate in the CITY' s voluntary flexible spending 
plan (" 125 Plan") available to other City employees pursuant to the terms and conditions of the

[...]

said mobile phone for purposes of responding to Public Records Act requests. EMPLOYEE 
agrees that she will take all reasonable steps to facilitate CITY' s access to her mobile phone. 

(L) AUTOMOBILE ALLOWANCE 

CITY shall pay EMPLOYEE an automobile allowance in the amount of Three Hundred 
Ninety-Six dollars ($396) per month. This automobile allowance encompasses all automobile 
related compensation and/or reimbursement including, but not limited to, purchase, operation, 
maintenance, repair and/or replacement, and insurance, and is in lieu of any other reimbursement